I §T PRINTING
G T T TR T S SR SR L L L L L R O L R

gsw
uper
GP

Monaco

OWNERS MANUAL

=
=
r-

e e 10 N, 0 T T S T I TS N L S T L L L L T R DL L SR LR T L R T L L T T

 SEGA ENTERPRISES, INC
QWWTWWWW@WWWW

PR T S T e T S T T T S T T T T T R e S R T T T S e i i o T i o e e



Super Monaco GP

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION TO THE OWNER'S MANUAL . 2

l. HANDLING PRECALTIONS... " 2

2. PREVENTION OF COUNTERFEITING AND CONVERSION.......ccoe. 3

L PRECAUTIONS CONCERNING THE PLACE OF
INSTALLATION . — . T S 4

4. NAME OF PARTS ; ; ; i i 5.6

3. HANDLING THE FRESNEL LENSE...c..ccinimsmmmmimenusissmmiinsnissnssssssnssnsssos 7

6, E&"Idil:l\ ING THE SHIFT LEVER UNIT AND REPLACING THE
i | [ — USSR P—— RN SIIURPRS 9

7. STEERING HANDLE VR ADJUSTMENTS....... ; ; 12

8 REMOVING THE ACCELERATOR/BRARKE UNIT AND
ADJUSTING THE VR.......... . U ———— 13

9, DESCRIPTION OF 19 INCH MONITOR....ccccvcveieee - 14

11, SERVICE SWITCHES.............. : = “ - 15

11. DIP SWITCH SETTING......ccoinnans = \ - 16

12, TEST MODES 17

13 ROM LOCATIONS... . ; . 26

4. PARTS LIST.. - ; 28 - 34

15. WIRING DIAGRAM...ccceeeee s smsnsasenmsmsssnnsnnsns 308 = 3

UPRIGHT TYPE SPECIFICATIONS

INSTALLATION SPACE... 406 1IN, X 252
21 L | —— : T4 IN.
POWER e i : 155 WATTS
R T i : 19 INCH
WEIGHT. cirniiisin 286 LRS.

NOTE: DESCRIPTIONS HEREIN CONTAINED MAY BE SURIECT TO IMPROVE-
MENT CHANGES WITHOUT NOTICE



Super Monaco GP

INTRODUCTION OF THE OWNER'S MANUAL

SEGAENTERPRISES, LTD., supported by its high electronic technalogy of LSIs. microproces-
s0rs, elc. ana wealth of experience, has formore than 30 vears been supplying various innovative
and popular game machines to the world market. This OWNER'S munual is intended to provide
detuiled comments together with all the necessary information covering the operation in general
of electrenic assemblies. electromechanicals servicing control, spare parts, elc. as regards the
SUPER MONACO GP a new SEGA product, The manual is intended for thuse who have
knowledge of elecineity and technical expentise especially in 1Cs, CRTs, microprocessors, clc,
Carefully read so as 1w sequire sufficient knowledge before working on the machine. Should there
be u malfunction, nan-technical personnel should under no circumstance touch the mterior
syslem.

I. HANDLING PRECAUTIONS

When mstallimg or inspecting, be very careful of the [ollowing points and pav attention to ensure
that the player can enjoy the game safelv.

Be sure (o turn the power off before tuming on the machine,
To mnsert or pull sut the plug quickly is dangerous.

0 Itis necessary to make sure that the power ¢ord or the grounding wire is not cxposed on
the road. ete. in a manner so as to be dangerous. Make sure that grounding connections
are made safely at the position where specified,

0 Do nol use any fuse that does not meet the specified rating,

Make complete connecuons for the IC board and other conneclers, Insufficient insertion

15 very dangerous,

=]

Also. for the IC board circuit inspections, only the logic tone 13 allowed. The use of a tester s not
permitted, sa be careful in this regard. Afler confirming thar there are no irregularities, turn the
power 0N,

(]
i



Super Menaco GP
2, PREVENTION OF COUNTERFEITING AND CONVERSION

LABELLING

To prevent counterferts and conversions, the following labels are put on all the SEGA producis.
When handling such goods. be sure to confirm the labels. They are used to preveni illegal acts
such as the unanthorized copying of the products and the panted circuit hoards thereof or
carrying on business by manufacturing similar merchandise or by converting, selling or using
such products or printed circuit boards.

The following seal is put on the machines manulactured by SEGA.

ORIGINAL SEAL

]

P e ol 1% 113
| CERSINAL SSAL

™D = ST et e
AT LT T T
[l SWCTET

e L L L

el oyl e e il i i e s S

- T T

COPYRIGHT NOTICE
This SEGA product has the copyright notice as follows:

T SEGA 1989

This signifies that this work was disclosed in 1989 and is the property of SEGA ENTERFRISES,
LTD.



Super Monaco GP

3. PRECAUTIONS CONCERNING THE PLACE OF INSTALLATION

The SUPER MONACO GP is an indoor game machine. Absolutely do not install it owtside.
Even indoors, avoid installing in places mentioned below so as to ensure proper usage:

Places subject to rain or water leakage. or condensation due to humidity,
In the proximity of an mdoor swimming pool and/or shower.

Places subject to direct sunlight,

Plages subject to heat sources from heating units, ¢ie,, or hot air.

Vicimity of highly inflummable/volatile chemicals or hazardous matter
Sloped surfaces,

Vicinity of anti-disaster facilities such us fire exits and fire extinguishers,
Places subject to any type of violent impact,

Dusty places.

g = (AU = A -= e = S == == L = [ =



Super Monaco GP

4. NAME OF PARTS - 1

SLC-1h1m
«Mise Uover

LI R

1" Color Monitor

- 160E
lonaror Crlass

sLO-1601 I |
i I W 1 I |

SLOC-18d0 E I\‘x

81 '-.[.:'

o I 1

Ay Contre] Pan

o W) : | ,
Lo I ] T

Decnl Chumpion

Py 264000
v Acte]l & Braks



supar Monaco GiP

NAME OF PARTS - 2

MO-1053

/ Cover

200-5095 - el

19" Manitar

130-5047

foeokar, Woorer B 1AW
ay-?nsa-;;\ !
Some SDI.;\L.

SOR-1302
.___._..-—-""_' E'r'r";r:_"l |||r1|l

SLC-20002

Azsy Fowsar Bupoily Urag

T

=



Super Monaco GP

5. HANDLING THE FRESNEL LENS

SLC-1607
lLizns Board

Lk SLEC-1608
SLEC-1608
Fresngl Lens Window (ilass

SLC-(HE2A
Crlass Halder

T,I"lj'lq'.'pr\\.'\-:ll. Sordik
Mty w A 1A%

Mo washer idx i

i REMOVING THE FRESNEL LENS

11

s

Remove the GLASS HOLDER (SLC-0023) by taking off the four M6 x 40 TAMPER
PROOF SCREWs.

The WINDOW GLASS (SLC-1608), MASK {SLC-1604), and FRESKEL LENS (5LC-
1068 ) can be removed by opening the CONTROL PANEL. The FRESNEL LENS 1s inserted
inthe LENS BOARD (5LC- 16071, Pav carcful attention soas not o cause damage tothe lens
mentned above,

FRESNEL LENS CLEANING. ETC.

When dust. etc. adheres to the FRESNEL LENS, remove them by lightly wiping it off, using
a soft cloth such as gauze. etc. with chemical detergent or alcolol being applied, and then
wring 11 eul thoroughly (whenachemical detergent is wsed lor wiping, lightly wipe il off again
with a soft cloth after applying water to it and wringing it our completely ), At this ime, the
adhered dust can easily be removed by wiping the FRESNEL LENS surface (convexed.
concaved) along the arc.



Super Monaco GP

131 INSTALLING THE FRESNEL LENS

i4

When installing the FRESNEL LENS, pay careful atieniion so that the surface {convexed,
concaved) is positioned towards you, in the procedure opposite 1o that used when it was
disassembled,

FEESNEL LENS HANDING PRECAUTIONS

When the FRESNEL LENS 1s subject to extremely hot temperatures, it deforms due 1o its
properties. therefore, vou should keep it away from heating cquipment such as heaters, eic.

This LENS warps when il is located at places where the temperature and humidity are
extremely high, therefore, pay careful auention to this point.

Since the LENS surface can casily be damaged, do not rub it with hard items such as a brush,
elc.

Do not wipe the LENS with a cloth containing volatile matter such as thinner, gasoline,
insecticide, efe. (using said matter may cause the LENS to be cracked even in a location that
has a regular room lemperature ).



Super Monaco GP

6. REMOVING THE SHIFT LEVER UNIT AND REPLACING THE

SWITCH

REMOVING THE SHIFT LNIT

i 1) Open the CONTROL PANEL (refer 1o 3. HANDLING THE FRESNEL LENS),

i2) Disconnect the CONNECTOR (white 3P) of the wire (gray) which comes out of the
HANDLE UNIT (SLC-1116) and also disconpet the CONNECTOR PINS, in the
manner as shown

HC-111é

Hancie Lt

SC-1118
Hondke Ling

% @ Connactar
g White 37



Super Monaco GP

(31 Take off the EMBLEM { POW.-2061 ) by taking out the M4 TAMPER PROOF SCREW,

(41 Remove the STEERING HANDLE (KR-1121Y } by taking off the three M6 CAP
SCREW:,

{33 Remove the two SHIFT COVERS (SLC-1132. SLC-1133} b 1aking off the two M4
TAMPER PROOF SCREWS. and the four M4 FLAT SCREWS,

(61 Remove the MOUNT SCREW (51.C-1023  and take out the SHIFT LEVER LUNIT1SLEC-

| 350,
008-0425
Mol 25
K Dﬂj_‘?-uzfﬁ ; s ramoer Praof Tark Screw
14 x & Phillos Flat Heod (4) KR-1121¥
SLC-1132 ' Staering Wheel P{?W-;I?E&J =
et cmb
SR Co Emonary
sSLC-1350 i 1] ; : ,
B\'_.'hE‘.rﬁ}" .%l..rrE',r /'-\ .
£ 1-0004 2
POW-2008 rﬁrm Spring Washer L = @
i":’é-gra\ | ; d_|£ .
: — R b
= P ey
= Tl
p29-D078
De0-0008 A T 050
. M8 Fiaridiosher Tampar Proal Tom Scre
. Y
© SLC-1033
CSLC-1034 Mount Sorsee
Extandier 10
M x B {2 rE/
Tamper Frool Tor Fonsw
ELC-1133
Hift Cover
- CAUTION -

The STEERING HANDLE portion tends to be subicet to great shock,
causing the surews to be come loose, therefore, be sure to securely
tighten then.

Also. when fastening the HEX SKT H CAP SCREWS, upply a 180
kel em torgue.

= 1



Super Monaco GP

REPLACING THE MICROSWITCH

i 1} Remove the SHIFT COVER (SLC-1132, SLC-1123}in the same manner as when taking
out the SHIFT LEVER UNIT,

(2 The MICROSWITCHes can be taken out by removing the wire’s soldering and taking
off the two M3 SCREWS from each MICROSWITCH.

131 The MICROSWITCHes fine adjusiments can be made by loosening the two M4
SCREWS and moving the ADJUSTMENT BRACKET (SLC-1309),

T

M4 x 8 Phillips Fon Head
we/ Flat & split wosher (2

SLC-130%
Adiustment Brocker

S09-5242
[ T iyt g

W3 x T4 Philiips Pon Heod (Zx)

e .



Super Monaco GP
7. STEERING HANDLE VR ADJUSTMENTS
VR adjusiments will be made in the TEST MODE'S INPUT TEST screen.
(1) Loosen the two SCREWS "A™ (M4 X &) of the VR BRACKET (SLC-1127), turn GEAR
“A”, and make sure that the on-screen numerical value becomes approximately S0H.

When looseming the screws, adjust the gear backlash.

{2) Next, loosen the NUT (M6 and 1wo SCREWS “B™ (M4 X R) which secure GEAR “B™.
turn GEAR "B and make fine adjustments to 30H +1.

Screw "A°
801-6172— 000-0404F5
Gear 48 [\ Philios Pan Head (20

| W TOT and Pt waasier

SLC=-T114
'ﬁ) ,/_"-'Gf'ld.'a Linit

|

I sic-1127

Vi Bracket

)

usucur?;u:m—l 601-6313
Enillios Pon Heod (2x) FEar &4 B
w/ it and soift washer
Relerence Values
Minimum Maximum
Value Viulue

Lower than 20H  ———— |7FH ®0H 8|H |=——— Higher than EOH

Allowable Adjustment Range




Super Monaco GP

8. REMOVING THE ACCELERATOR / BRAKE UNIT AND ADJUSTING
THE VR

To remove the accelerator/brake unit, take off the seven MS TAMPER PROKF SCREWS,

POW-2409 POW-2608

Broke Pedol Accel 8ar
! 008-0520

ia x 20 (Fx)
Tamper Froof Tork Soraw

POW-2400
Accel & Braka Unit

a0i-5410
. POW-2602 &071-5410 Broke Sacw
y Acce! Brack —Accs! Seor
: /
! . ; 220-5130

‘|l Brake Fotenticrmatss

POW-1

Accal Peoal  Adjustment Screw "A— |
O00-0L08F%

Eralps Fon Heod SCrew

w / ot & split washe

~ Adjustmant Scraw B”
000-0408F5
Fhilips Fon Head Sore
W/ Rt & sont wosher
POW-2410X
Aniust Geor (2x)

Z20-51

Armal Pofentiomerer

ADJUSTING THE ACCELERATOR/BRAKE

Make adjustments of the accelerator/bruke by using the following procedure: Perform the
V.R. numencal adjustments mn the test manle™s INPUT TEST screen.

(1) Loosen SCREW “A” of the VR BRACKET, turn GEAR “A™ and make sure that the
on-screen nomencal value becomes approximately 20H. When fastening the screw,
adjust the gear backlash

(2} Then, loosen SCREW "B tum GEAR “B" and make time adjusiments to

0H +4.
Reference Values
ACCELERATOR IOVERCOH)
[ICH IDH IEH IFH 20H 21H 32H 23H 24H | Maximum
BRAKE (DVERCUH
Allowable adjusiment range




Super Monaco GP

9. DESCRIPTION OF 19 INCH MONITOR

GEEEN OEIYE
WORIZ SIZE — o

SEEEN — Y — BLU CUT GFF
CUT OFF ,,"/:-} I.
RED BRIVE — g". Ead
RED ' - MOALZ RASTER
CUT GFF ,--5

1 /. POSLTION
I ! "l
4‘» g
b };}‘( — TPS
{ TP 4
-1:-':' ﬂ \F [ .”_5

|'

) .- o, HY
RS -BLU OFIVE .' i o SHUT
| i s Il i ! = OOWN
sl L TE 'E'.*j * j i g
L ; | ) i
; : | J TRz !l '
P, A 0 SLuo [ —~GND
. GRN= | .-_ =Y. 5THE
FaCcus - H"’H,f iRk 'ﬁ REDS | | —— =H 5¥HE
SCREEN- i ¥ e ww
MORIZ VIDEO— / e [ sy +H SYNC
SHIFT /  / x‘i'-k_‘wr'
HORIZ woLD— S TS e Eals

VERT RASTER oS~ | [ ~ o

VWERT SIZE —~
VERT HOLD~ / |
BRIGHTNESS — S CONTRAST

BLLE -|I r BLUE JRIVE
CUT OFF |

GRN I'.'lHI'-I'E-'|I II

HORIZ RASTER
FOSLITION

rncus-’::“
SCREEN
HORIZ WIDED
SHIFT / ‘““w’ -,
HORIZ |.||}|_|;| '-_l:“‘- i STHE
VERT RASTER Pns _f R
YERT S1ZE
VERT HOLD J
!H‘!GHTHESS ‘—ECI-NTF‘iET



10. SERVICE SWITCHES

Super Monaco GP

Open the COIN CHUTE DOOR, and the following SERVICE SWITCHES ' layvout will appear:

SERVICE TEST FRONT
gw W  EF. VOL

HAES
EF, ¥OL

17l="T444

(B
)

"3\'\3@

@ WOOFER VOLUME ADJUSTMENT

3 FRONT VOLUME ATWUSTMENT

& TEST SWITCH

N\

(I BERVICE SWITCH

(1} SERVICESWITCH

{2y TEST SWITCH

(3} VOLUME ADJUSTMENT.......ipi0ees

i4) WOOFER VOLUME
ADIUSTMENT

Lised for the purpose of servicing and increas-
ing the credits without registering on the meter
{this allows vou to check the game ).

For the operation of this switch, see SELF-
TEST.

Llsed for adjusting the volume oF the speaker.

Used lor adjusting the volume of the
WOOFER SPEAKER.



Super Monaco GP

11, DIP SWITCH SETTING

COIN  CREDIT OPTION SWITCH SETTING DIF SW A
CHTION | 3 - I I
| 1coiN | CREDIT |0OFF | OFF| UFE| OFF | OFF | CFFF |CIFF | OOFF |
COIN - ITCREDITS | ON OFF | OFF| OFF | O | OFFE | OFF | OFF
ColN. 3CREDITS |OFF | ON | OFF| OFF |OFF | ON |OFF | OFF
COIN  ACREDITS |ON | ON | OFF| OFF [ OGN | ON [OFF | OFF
| COIN S CREMITS |OFF | OFF| ON | OFF | OFF | OFF O~ | OFF COIN SW #1
| COIN  &CREDITS |ON | OFF| ON | OFF | ON. | OFF |ON | DFF
2COINS | CREDIT |0k | ON | on | oF | oFF | ON [on | oFE COIN sW £2
IC0INS | CREDIT |ON | ON | ON | OFF | ON |ON |ON |OFF f
JCOINS | CRLEDIT OFF | QEF| OFF| OM | OFF | OFF | QFF | G |
| 2COINS ICREDITS |oN | OFF[ OFF| Ox | oN | OFF |OFF [oN
ICOINS | CREDIT -
4 COINS 2CREDITS |OFF | ON | OFF| ON | OFF | 0N |OFF | ON
FCOINS 2 CREDITS
HCOINS 4 CREDITS
LUOINS | CREDIT O N OFF| om | On 0% [ore [ ox
1 COINS 3 CREDITS :
LCOIN | CREDIT | '
2COINS 2 CREDITS |OFF | OFF| ON | ON | OFF | OFF | ON | ON
IC0INS 3 CREDITS
4 COMNS 2 CREDITS
5 COINS  CREDITS ,
| COIN - 1 CREDIT |
TCCHMS JCREDMTS | ON OFF| ON | ON | ON [ OFF| 0N | 0N
JCOINS 3 CREDITS
4 COIMS S CREDLS
1N TCREDIT |ofFF | O | o | oN [oFF [oN [oN [ON
2COINS 3 CREDITS
FREE PLAY ON [os | oN JoN |[oN [oN [ON [ON
COMN AW #] COIN SW #2
GAME OPTION SWITCH SETTINGS nOiFsw R
DPTION | 3 3 n 5 i 7 5
| OFF | OFF | OFF
') 8] {IFF (HHE
IT NUMBER OFF | oN OFF
WHEN LINKINGL £ | ON i CIFF
MACTIINES 3 1 OQFF | OFF | ON
[ O LUIFE [
7| oFf | ON CH .
8 | O~ ON 0N i
] QFF | OFE | OF
' N 0FF | OFF
[TIE NUMBER Ol ON | OFF
OF MACHINES |2 oN [T OFF
[0 BE LINKED |2 OrF | orF | on
s ON | OFF | ON
i O L [
| & N ™ (e kY
Bl JFE | FE
CABINET | COCKPIT] o% | OFF
YPE | UPRIGHT] e
Dl o | (N

[ CASE YOU DONT LIMNK THE MACHINES PLLASE

ADIUST IR SWITCH NGO ] -6 TOOFF



Super Monaco GP

12. TEST MODE
This test mainly checks the operation of game PCB's, discovers defects if any, and also checks
monitor colors and audio qualiry, In addition, this test mode includes the item in which game
setting changes are made.
A. SELECTION OF TEST ITEM

1. Push the TEST SW button to display the test menu.

TEST MODE

OPERATOR SCREENS (BOOEKEEPING)
MEMORY TEST

DIPSWITCH ASSIGHNMENTS

OAME OPTION SETTING

INPUT TEST

OUTPUT TEST

BACK UP RAM CLEAR

AIR DRIVE MOVEMENT CHECK

EXIT

SELECT START OR SERVICE BUTTON
FUSH TEST BUTTON

2. Press the SERVICE S5W or START 5W 1o move the “>" mark downward. Bring the
armow to the desired test itern and push the TEST SW again.

3. Toend the test, bring the “>" to EXIT and push the TEST §W.,

< YT



Super Monaco GP

B. EXPLANATION OF EACH TEST
1. OPERATOR SCREENS (BOOKKEEPING)

This allows for BOOKKEEPING of the number of game plays, game time, etc. Push
the START 5W to proceed to the next page. This page refers to the BOOKKEEPING

of the number of coinz and credits.
I Mumber of coins put in COIN CHUTE 1.
BOOKKEEPING @ Number of coins put in COMN CHUTE 2.
PAGE L
COIN € ; D 1738 @ Nﬁhnrmuwmmmufmw
COMN CHUTE 2 @ 10 s
COIN CREDITS & a2 = .
& Credits registersd through the use of the
SEEVICE CREINTS & 1916 SERVICE 5W.,
TOTAL CREDITS & 2336 ® Towl of 3 and .
TOTAL TIME ® TDICHDEML4S T et

energized.

This page refers o BOOKKEEPING of the number of games, and scores.

BOOKKEEFING T Mumber of games
PAGE 2
GAME REPORT i@ High score
TOTAL GAMES i 1076 T Lowest o
TOF SCORE - 107254
LOWEST SCORE & §352 & Avernge soors
AVERAGE SCORE ® 41453
B Total game time out of the peniod fusing
TOTAL GAME TIME F 2D10H2EMOS which the machine was energized.
LONGEST GAMETIME & 0IM245 i Longest game ime
AYERACEGAMETIME T 03155 @ Average game dme

=18



Super Monaco GP

This page indicates BOOKKEEPING of the game time classification/number of
games.

BOOKKEEPING T Tome classificaton
PAGE 3
T TIME REPORT £ Mumber of games
- 1.0 MINUTE i -]
14 - 15 MINUTE 28
15 - 20 MINUTE 4
10 . 1% MINUTE 3
15 - 30 MINUTE 40
30 - 35 MINUTE 31
315 - 40 MINUTE 2
40 . 4.5 MINUTE |
45 - 50 MIMUTE &
DOVER 50 MINUTE |

This page shows BOOKKEEPING of the game contents.

BOOKKEEPING O Automatic Shift
PAGE 4
TRAMSMISSION T @ MNumber of games
AUTOMATIC SHIFT @ 251
MANUAL SHIFT 3 1181 3 4-gpeed manual shift
MANUALSHIFT & 54
COURSE LEVEL & V-speed manual shift
LEVEL 1 & £ 956
LEVEL2 @ 120 & The first race
FASTEST PRACTICE TIME & Number of ganes
AUTOMATIC SHIFT ® 29730
MANUAL SHIFT B 31746 T The second race

& Preliminasy race's best time by using the
aulamatie shifi

@ Preliminary race s best ime by using the
manual shifi

<1



Super Monaco GP

This page refers to BOOKKEEPING of the Preliminary race's game time classifi-
cation/number of games.

BOOKKEEPING
PAGE 5
PRACTICE TIME REPORT
- I8 RECONDS 2
A - N . = 4
2 - 30 1 il
30 3] i I I Time classifcatbon
2L~ 3k " 40
a2 kX = S0 T Number af games
L . L. i &
34 a5 " i
ad - 38 9
4 - 1 " 10
a7 - 38 3 13
|/ - W 11
i1t B ) | il
41 - 41 " 5
41 - 43 " 7
42 - 43 13
41 44 13
44 . 45 . 45
OVER45 SECONDS 45

DRIVER’S POINT RANKING

RANK | D.POINT | GRID | 15T RACE | ZNDRACE | DRIVER TM.
18T 1M PP | 1-3'12"47 | 5.3' 28700 QG 78
IND 1874 Z L L KoM 45
JRD 4 AT
4TH 12

STH

&TH

TTH

ETH

STH

o -4 & & & &



2. MEMORY TEST

Super Monaco GP

Checks the game PCB's MEMORY IC'S AND CUSTOM IC's. “GOOD" means the
IC is satisfactory. If any malfunctioning of the IC's exists, "BAD" will be indicated.

MEMORY TEST
ROMS TEST
I 0 BAD IC I GOOD  IC 58 GOOD
IT 63 GOOD
RAMS TEST
IC 2% GOOD I 13 GOl IS 31 GOOD
Ic 32 coOD 0 38 GODD IC 39 GDOD
IC 55 GOOD IC 56 GOOD IC &0 GOOD
IE &l GOOD  IC 125 GOOD  IC 126 GOOD
IC 132 GOOD IC 133 GOOD  IC 134 GOOD
IC 135 GOOD  IC 150 GOOD  IC 151 GOOD
CUSTOM IC TEST
IC W GOOD IC 41 GDOD §C 107 GOOD
IC 108 GOOD

3. DIP SWITCH ASSIGNMENTS

Indicates the status of DIP SWITCHES A and B. Fordetails, refer to the DIF SWITCH

page.

DIPSWITCH ASSIGNMENTS

DIFEW A H 3 6 L i 3 s 1
OFF OFF OFF OFF OFF OFF OFF OFF
DIPSWHE &# 7 B 5 4 3 2 1
OFF OFF OFF OFF OQFF OFF OFF OFF
COIN MODE
COIN CHUTE 1 2 COINS 1| CREDIT
OOIN CHUTE 2 2 COINS I CREDMT
NETWORK MODE
TOTAL MACHINES 1
MACHINE ID NUMBER 1
CABINET TYPE UFRIGHT

=21 -



Super Monaco GP
4. GAME OPTION SETTING

Performs the setting of the game contents.

2 PLAY MODE ....,. SINGLE PLAY
Signifies that the machine functions independently.

& GAME DIFFICULTY
The game's overall difficulty level can be set to any one of the following;
EASY/NORMAIL/HARD/VERY HARD.

3 QUALIFICATION LIMIT
The Preliminary race's qualification time can be set (the time can be set to 40 ~
55 seconds).

@ IF OVER LIMIT
Either GAME OVER or RESTART from the 16th position can be preset in the
case where the player exceeds the Preliminary Qualification time,

® AWARD SUPER LICENSE
This is for the purpose of future expansion.

& PLAYER'S PATH CORRECTION

The car’s steering adjustment can be set to VERY LIGHT/LIGHT/MEDIUM/
STRONG.

@ ADVERTISE SOUND
ON/OFF of the sound effects emited during the time in which the game is not

played, can be set. However, ¢ven if this setting is off, the title music only will
continue © play.

GAME OFTION SETTING

PLAY MODE ~ -----. SINGLE PLAY
GAME DIFFICULTY NORMAL
QUALIFICATION LIMIT 45 SECONLE
IF OVER LIMIT 15TH START
AWARD SUPER LICENSE TES
PLAYER'S PATH CORRECTION MEDIUM
ADVERTISE SOUND ON




Super Monaco GP
5. INPUT TEST

Indicates the status of each switch and potentiometer.

INPUT TEST

TEST &
SERVICE I W nems
START
SHIFT DO N T T Sans (ONOFR)
SHIFT UP
COIN CHUTE 1 T Porsntometer items
COMN CHUTE Z
& Presen: valise (hexadacomal)

HANDLE

BOE FP sacsb--sznbas
ACCELE

;D] m S e L T Ll T FF
BRAKE

20 Ml cecct-sssssssss——cebsas FE

6. OUTPUT TEST

Checks the operation of the START LAMP, monitor adjustments, and audio quality.
When this test item is selected, the following will first be displayed on the screen:
@ RED Brightens starting from the Jeft sowamds the sight.
T GREEN

& BLUE
4 WHITE

To proceed to the next page, press the START SW,

PAGE 1

8%



super Monaco GP

In this page, the START SW lamp goes ON and OFF,

DUTPUT TEST
PAGE 2
START LAMP CHECK

To display the next page, press the START SW,

In this page, the sound check can be performed. By using the SHIFT SW, bring the
*>" mark to the desired test item and push the START 5W. There are § items of
B.G.M.,, 11 SOUND EFFECTs, 22 VOICEs, and 6 SOUND CONTROLs.

OUTPUT TEST

PAGE 2
S0OLMD CHECK

B.GOM.
B.GM.
B.G.M.
B.O.M
BGM.
BGM.
B.GM.
SOUND EFFECT
SOUND EFFECT
SOUND EFFECT
S0OUND EFFECT
SOUND EFFECT
SOUND EFFECT
SELECT BY SHIFT LEVER
AND PUSH START BUTTON

s lm B Bal ) e =] DR GA O tal b

7. BACKUP RAM CLEAR

BOOKKEEPING DATA can be cleared by pushing the START SW, bringing “>"to
YES (when not clearing, 1o “NO") and pushing the TEST 3W.

BACKUP RAM CLEAR

TES
MO




Super Monaco GP

8. AIR DRIVE MOVEMENT CHECK
The VIBRATION MOTOR function can be checked.
@ By pushing the START SW, the MOTOR power can be turned ON and OFF.

@ By using the SHIFT LEVER, the MOTOR revolutions can be changed 1o 7 speeds
(steps).

VIBRATION MOTOR TEST

MOTOR POWER 1 &
MAX POWER 7

PUSH START BUTTON TO POWERON T

«25.



Super Monaco GP

13. ROM LOCATIONS (834-7088-01 GAME BD SUPER MONACO GPU/R)

B37-6825
——I I | I . B3
22
| 25
B =
E ‘HI | T

_I.h
=
i
s _|
MY
= 2
Lal Lk
[~ ] =t

. [.]
{28
2161014 [5]
|
3711 158
4|8 |12 16(17[18[19
— [ ] | 5 g

_ 26 -



Super Monaco GP

B37-T088-01 837-7088-03
MAIN WORK IC No. 837-6825
1 IC 93 EPR-12413
2 IC 97 EPR-12414 .
3 IC 101 EPR-12415 ¥
4 IC 105 EPR-12416 ;
5 IC 92 EPR-12417 L
6 IC 96 EPR-1241% ;
7 IC 100 EPR-12419 Y
B OBJECT IC 104 EPR-12420 4
9 (IM-20) IC 91 EPR-12421 .
10 IC 95 EPR-12422 .
11 IC 99 EPR-12423 !
12 IC 103 EPR-12424
13 IC 90 EPR-12425 i
14 IC 94 EPR-12426 ;
15 IC 98 EPR-12427 "
16 IC 102 EPR-12428 "
17 FIX IC 154 EPR-12420 "
18 (S12K-20) IC 153 EPR-12430
19 IC 152 EPR-12431
20 IC 58 EPR-12561A EPR-12563
21 MAIN PROGRAM IC 63 EPR-12562A EPR-12564
22 (1IM-20) IC 57 NOT USE :
23 IC 62 NOT USE :
24 SOUND PROGRAM (512K) | IC 17 EPR-12436 -
25 Ic 11 EPR-12437
26 SN DALA IC 12 EPR-12438 !
27 ksl IC 13 EPR-12439 i
28 ROAD IC 40 NOT USE :
29 e 21 NOT USE ;
30 SUR PROGRAM IC 30 NOT USE "
31 {(1M=20) IC 20 EPR-12574A EPR-12576
a2 IC 29 EPR-12575A EPR-12577

i A




Super Monaco GP

TOP ASSY MONACO GP U/R USA (SLC-00002)

O,




Super Monaco GP

TOPASSY SUPER MONACO GP U/R LSA (SLC-00002)

LTEM NO.

e =

&

LA

L S o I R e

201
202
203
204
205
206
207

SLC-10002
SLOC-0025
SLC-4KM)2
SLC-11002
420-5905-03

421-5800-102%

421-6120
421-6700
SGB-1035X
421-63594
121-667]
117-5123
4210429
42 1-T444
421-61149-49]
SGM-2675
SGM-36440)
SLC-0023
S40-0006-01
30-00N0T-011
S-S0
000-0408-FS
O00-N43-FS
O46-0001
030-0625

L IR
(1290184
0ag-0028

ASSY CABINETUR USA

GAME BD UNIT U/R

ASSY PWR SPLY

ASSY CONTROL PANEL

OWNERS MANUAL SUPER MONACO GP U/R ENG
CRIGINAL SEAL SUPER MONACO GP
STICKER SEGA USA

STICKER SERVICE INSTR ENG

KEY BAG

STICKER SERIAL NO INFO

STICKER DANGER HIGH VOLTAGE

NAME PLATE ELEC SPEC USA

ADIUST INSTR SH COLOR DISPLAY

ADJUST INSTR SHEET SUPER MONACO GP
STICKER FCC

POLYETHYLENE BAG

POLYETHYLENE COVER

GLASS HOLDER

WERENCH FOR TAMP PRF SCR DUAL TYPE M4
WRENCH FOR TAMP PRF 5CR DUAL TYPE M3
WRENCH FOR TAMP PRF SCR DUAL TYPE M#6
M SCR PH W/FS M4X8

M SCR PH W/FS M4X3()

SCR NAIL THH STNLS L3X16

HEX BOLT M#As 25

FLT WSHE. M#a

TMP PRF SCR BH

FLT WSHR BLK 6.2—15X1.2

=y



Super Monaco GP

ASSY CABINET U/R USA (SLC-10002)

—
A

&>
@&~
)T

—




Super Monaco GP

ASSY CABINET U/R USA (SLC-10002)

[

Ty 3= L

—d e )

I ]

FART NO,

SLC-1600
SLC-1607
SLC-1608
SLC-1600
SLC-1610
POW-1610
SOR-1302
POW-1621
POW-1623
POW-2600
Y1040
2OH-5095
SLC-1092
AR-(OZ3
280-5112
80-3113

421-T308-02

105-0064
SR04
RA-1D16
KR-1607X

421-6591-01

421-6672

SLC-1(K1
SLC-1084
SLC-1068
SLC-1603

DESCRIPTION

ASSY SUB CABI L/R LSA
LENS BOARD

WINDOW GLASS

MASK

NOSE COVER

SPACER

W LINIT

AC CORD STOCKER

ARSY ACCEL PEDAL

ASSY ACCEL & BRAKE
COVER PLATE

ASSY CLR DISPL 19 TYPE
TV MASK 20

BRACKET TV

BUSHFOR TV
COLLARFORTV
DENOMINATION SHEET 1 GAME 2x25¢
BRACKET MAIN 5W

5W STOPFPER

METER BRACKET

CASH BOX

STICKER COIN METER
STICKER MAIN 5W PUSH ON PUSH OFF
MASK HOLDER BRACKET A
MASK HOLDER RRACKET
FRESMEL LEM3

HOLDER BRACKET



Super Monaco GP

ASSY CABINET U/R USA (SLC-10002) CONTINUED ...

ITEMNO,  PARTNO, DESCRIPTION
28 YZ- 1042 SPACER
1] GO0 16 CABLE & PLUG ASSY W/EARTH
[02 S92 SW PB TYPE
03 JE(-(1d] 8 BUSHING S5TRAIN RELIEF 5.3
[ D4 220-5064 MACG ONTE 6 DIG DC 5V
[ 5 AR-5273 AsSY FLUOR, LIGHT 20W
201 (MIR-[25 TMP PRF SCR TH M4ax25
202 (-040E-F5 M SCR PH W/FS M4XH -
203 N31-0425-B CRCG BLT BLE M4X23
g 151 -0 FLG NUT M4
205 O0E-0520 TMP PEF SCR TH M3x20
2ih 01 0-0408-F S-TITE SCREW W/F M4XE
20 (O0-0525-5 M SCER PH WS M3X25
20k 0290047 M SCE PH BLE M4X10
2K 024 FLT W5HR BLE M4
210 C0-C50E-5 M SCE PH W/5 M5XRE
211 5-3113-F WESCREHWF3.1X13
412 0-0416-F5 M SCE. PH W/F5 M4dx1a
213 5-3320 W SCR RH 35320
214 Qa0 FLT WS5HRE M4
216 Oos-0d16 TMP PRF 5CE TH M4X 16
217 030-0625 HEX BLT MaX25
3N 600-5832-1 CONN IST 11P
a2 G0-5832-2 COMMN 10
3013 aM)-5832-6 CONN IST 5P & AMFP 2P 3P
307 2E0-5126 CORD CLAMP 25
08 2R{-50009 CORD CLAMP 21



Super Monaco GP

ASSY CABINET U/R USA (SLC-10002) CONTINLED ...

ITEM N0,  EART NG,

318
A9
320
320

321

Lad - Lad
i b
L Asd

Lid
[
o

tad
[F]
n

280-5008
280.0425
28004149
SUBR-3957-2
SGB-3937-3
SGB-3L37-4
SGR-3957-5
SGRB-3957-7
S0BE-3R57-8
S0 B-357-0
60 -0460
SGB-3957-11
SGB-3957-14
SGB-2957-15
SGB-3957-16
SGB-3957-17

PTION

CORD CLAMP 15

CORD CLAMP 10
HARNESS LUG

WIRE HARN AC UNIT
WIRE HARN VOL. EXT,
WIRE HARNM 12V EXT.
WIRE HARN MOTOR EXT
WIRE HARN BASS 5P
WIRE HARN FRONT 5P
WIRE HARN AC EXT
PLASTIC TIE BELT 85MM
WIRE HARN FL

WIRE HARN COIN METER
WIRE HARN COIN 8W
WIRE HARN EARTH EXT
WIRE HARN EARTH

L
4
1



GP

SipeT !'-‘n'l-l"l..'.-h..'l_'l

ASSY SUB CABI U/R USA (SLC-1600)




ASSY SUB CABI L/R USA (SLC-1600)

ITEM NG PART NO DESCRIPTION

SLC-160H
SLC-1602
POW- |6
POW-1605
POW- 1606
KR-1602X
KR-1609
KR-1610
KR-1A11
POW-1607
SLC-1604
SLC-1605
SLC-1606
Mi-1053
DP-1167
DP-1148X
117-0062
117-50M8
225253
21205254
220-5046-91
HN-1050
KR-1606Y
KR-160%
1050045
601-0455
TI-1079

WOODEN CABINET
BACK DOOR
TV MOUNTING BRACKET

TV MOUNTING BRACKET RIGHT

FLOOR MAT

SUPPORT BREACKET
BRACKET UNDER RIGHT
BRACKET UNDER LEFT
PLATE

HINGE 596

SUPPORT BRACKET SIDE
SPEAKER NET

DUCT LID

COVER

THO LKG

LKG TNG

PLATE LOCK RETAINER
THL RETAINER PLATE

Super Monaco GP

MAGNETIC LOCK MASTER WO KEY

KEY MASTER FOR 20-5253
MAGNETIC LOCK W/KEYS
SPACER RING

COVER CASH BOX

LOCK BRACKET

KEY HOLDER

LEG ADJUSTER

LEG ADJIUSTER BRACKET

-35.



Super Monaco GP

ASSY SUB CABI USA (SLC-1600) CONTINUED ...

TEMN

w36

3]

EART NO.

UP-101%8
POW-1610
220-53128-1
SLC-1612

| 30-5041
130-5047
601-6151-01
DDO-(E 50
D6-(KMF
030-0623

03 1-0630-B
D501
Dad-i00a

(4 A-000 ]
005-3113-F
R-2 16
(O0-0408-F5
(KW3-N1306-F
90007
030-0525-F5
(MI5-3530
D000
0-(4 1 6-FS

DESCRIPTION

AIR VENT

RUBBER SPACER

ASSY COIN CHUTE 2 DOOR 25¢
SPEAKER HOLDER
SPEAKER B OHM |5W |Ocm Wi MAG
WOOFER & OHM 15W 10CM
CASTER

M SCR PH M5x50

FLT WSHR M35

HEX BOLT M6x25

CRG BLT BLEK M6x 30

HEX NUT M6

FLT WSHR M6

SCR NAIL THH STNLS 1.3x16
WSCREHWF A1x13

TMP PRF SCR TH M4x16

M SCR PH W/FS M4x5

M SCR PH W/F M3xn

HEX NUT 3/8-16

HEX BOLT W/F5 M35x25

W SCR PH 3.5x30

FLT WSHRE M4

M 5CRE PH W/F5 Mdx16



Super Monaco GP

ASSY CONTROL PANEL (SLC-1200)

Y,



Super Monaco GP

ASSY CONTROL PANEL (SLC-11002)

ITEM N PART NO DESCRIPTION

SLC-1129 CONTROL PANEL BASE
2 SLC-1116 HANDLE UNIT
3 SLC-1136 SW PLATE
4 SLC-1132 SHIFT COVER UPPER
5 SLC-1133 SHIFT COVER LOWER
f SLC- 1350 ASSY BUTTERFLY SHIFT
T SLC-1131 COLLAR
8 ALC-1033 MOUNT 5CREW
9 SLC-1034 EATENDER 10
L0} POW-2008 KEY
11 POW-2061 EMBLEM PLATE
12 KR-1121Y STEERING HANDLE 270
13 S5LC-5100 ASSY VIBRATION
101 S09-5218 PUSH BTN 5W IT YELLOW W/LAMP
2H 029-0226 M SCR FH BLK M4X#
Fi (OR-D408 TMP PRF !-L{'.li TH M4XH
23 (08-0425 TMP PRF 5CR TH M4x25
04 028-0014 SET SCR HEX SKT CP UNBR. M4X4
205 N20-0259 HEX SKT H CAFP SCR M6X 14
206 030-0620 HEX BLT M&X20
207 05 1-0004 FLG NUT M4
209 D60-D008 FLT WSHR MX
210 (6 10006 SPR WSHR M6
2n (1000 SPR WSHR M§&
212 OSE-0004 HEX NUT M4
213 054-D004 U NUT M4
30l SGB-3957-13 WIRE HARN START 5W



super Monaco GP

ASSY CONTROL PANEL (SLC-11002) CONTINUED ...

LIEMNO.  PART NO, DESCRIFTION
302 280-5009 CORD CLAMP 21
303 280-0419 HARNESS LUG

I 1 .



GP

Super Monaco

HANDLE UNIT (SLC-1116)

7y o



HANDLE UNIT (SLC-1116)

ITEM NO PART NO

1 SLC-1117
2 SLC-1118
3 SLC-1135
< SLC-1120
A SLC-1121
6 SLC-1122
7 SLC-1123
SLC-1124
Q SLC-1125
10 SOR-2112
1 SOR-2114
12 SOR-2115
13 SLC-1126
14 SLC-1127
15 SLC-1128
16 SLC-1130
17 SLC-1108
I8 SOR-2113
101 601-6172
102 100-5018
103 100-5096
104 220-5130
105 e01-6313
L (v 280-5123-1§
17 flll-A329
201 OOH-0406-5
202 DOC-0406-FS

super Monaco GP

DESCRIFTION

HANDLE BASE

LID HANDLE BASE
STEERING SHAFT
STOPPER RUBBER
STOPPER SHAFT
HOOK SPRING
SWING ARM SHAFT
SWING ARM

EXT SPRING
BEARING SHAFT
CAM

KEY 3xI}

YR BASE

VR BRACKET

GLUIDRE RING

ADRILUST RING

WIRE HOLDER
S5PACER

CGEAR 45

BALL BEARING 5
BEARING 17

VOL CONT B-3 K OHM
GEAR 64 B

LOCKING ADJUST CLAMP |5
RUBBER GROMMET
M SCR PH W/S M4X6
M SCR PH W/FS M4Xa6

=@ =



Super Monaco GP

ASSY HANDLE UNIT (SLC-1116) CONTINUED ...

LEM NO.  PART NO, DESCRIPTION

203 0300612 HEX BLT M6X12
204 0390005 HEX BLT M6X 16
205 (28-0019 SET SCR HEX SKT CP UNBR M4X8
206 UF0-(0006 HEX NUT M6
207 (50-0008 HEX NUT M8
208 D52-H U NUT M2

209 (5490022 HEX NUT Mlé
210 D000 FLT WSHE M8
211 0610006 SPR WSHR M6
212 O61-(008 SPR WSHR M8
213 O63-0007 E RING Tmm

214 Catr-CH6(0 SPR W5SHR M1&
215 CHe-0006 FLT WSHR M6



Super Monaco GP

ASSY BUTTERFLY SHIFT (SLC-1350)

(Wh-051 25

(H-1HER S M35 n |2 Phillips Pan

M2 x & Phallips Pan el
He=ad
SLC-13140

: Patch A 1dx
SLC-1302
Wing Flams

SL'I;'”“’ DOO-0316
S Mix 16
Fhillige Head
S09-5275
Switch Arm

SLC-1308

Stopper {2x)

“B00-0408FS
M4« B Phillips Pan

H-:a._
\‘\wu_ 1307

SLC-1303
Center Fin
SLC-1304
Pin Bracke
SLC-13
Addyust Bricket

2

&

,_:,-E"' ‘:-h\1|1| lislder

\LDIJN IZH_H}-lI'E 14=
Center Shafi M3 x 14 Phillips

A9.5247 Head

Switch. Mlicto
% 6l ]-62%3
) Reng o 244
@" b SLC-1LMM

Sreering Boss

A%



Super Monaco GP

ASSY BUTTERFLY SHIFT (SLC-1350)

ITEM NO. PART NO, DESCRIPTION

] SLC-1301 STEERING BOSS

2 SLC-1302 WING PLATE

3 SLOC-1302 CENTER PIN

4 SLC-1304 PIN BRACKET

5 SLEC-1305 BUMPER

f AL C-1306 CENTER SHAFT

E al.C- 1307 SHAFT HOLDER

) alC-1308 STOPPER

9 SLC-1309 ADIUST BRACKET

L0 SLC-1310 PATCH A

101 S09-5242 SW MICRO TYPE

102 AG-52T75 SWACTUATOR

103 Bl ]-6295 RING 24.4

[ 280-5124-03 NYLON CLAMP NKO3
201 D00-03 16 M SCR PH W/S Mix16
202 DOO-D408-FS M SCR PH W/FS M4X8
203 QE-051 2-3 M SCR PH W/5 M5x12
204 0005 [4-5 M SCR PH W/5 M5X14
205 O00-03 [ 2-F5 M SCR PH W/FS M3X12
301 HI(-5819-25 WIRE HARN SHIFT SW B



Super Monaco GP

ASSY ACCEL & BRAKE (POW-2600)

"ggee ¢

&y S =7
e 5 T
| = Jefe | -
g
g!? r 1 1 | "|_..-'

_ 45 .



Super Monaco GP

ASSY ACCEL & BRAKE (POW-2a600)

ITEM NO,  PART NO, DESCIPTION
1 POW.-2601 LID. FRONT PLATE
2 POW.-2602 ACCEL BRACKET
3 POW-2603 BRAKE BRACKET
4 POW-2604 STOPPER BRACKET
5 POW.-2605 STOPPER A
b POW-2606 STOPPER B
7 POW-264017 STOPPER C
8 POW-2608 ACCEL BAR
¢ POW-2600 BRAKE PEDAL
10 POW-2610X ADRIUST GEAR
11 POW-261| CENTER SHAFT
12 POW- 2612 COLLAR
13 POW-2613 VR PLATE
14 POW-2614 SPRING BRACKET
15 POW-2615 EXTENSION SPRING
16 POW-1616 COVER BRACKET
17 600-5741-08 WIRE HARN ACCEL EARTH
101 220-5130 Y¥OL CONT B-5 K OHM
1032 280-(419 HARNESS LUG
1()3 601-0460 TIEBELT
| (4 601-5410 GEAR 15.6
2N 000-0314-F M SCR PH W/F M3X14
202 000-0408-FS M SCR PH W/F5 M4X¥®
263 OO0-03 10 M 5CR PH M5X10
20 025-101 52 TMP PRF 5CR TH CHROME M3x12
205 D28-0D002 SET SCR PH 5PCL M3x6
207 0300410 HEX BLT M4x10

-4 .-



ASSY ACEL & BRAKE (POW-260M) CONTINUED ...

MONC I NG

208
210

211

(4500017
(154-00015
-0
(5 | 00
O69-0020
[ | -5
SGB-39019-05

DESCRIPTION

COT PIN 3x30

COT PIN M5

FLT WSHR M4

5PR WSHRE M4

FIL.T W5HR MI12

SPR W5HR M35

WIRE HARN ACCEL UNIT

Super Monaco GP

-47 -



STEERING ASSY CONTROL

Super Monaco GP

TET1 e e g

Hldps-1Hal a5Eg] AfjiLig | I iy s

LIT- IS Ll B e

LT} LICHTEIG A, K58y

HTEYIS iy i
LTI IS B ol e L
LOTS-TVH
ARy Ay | iy
USO8
AN @ 5 1ALy LNy
HLEART
B |GR O]
YOOs- Y1y
IR LTI A
RLl5-sy
ST H A
e I N B
W My |t mary
i%7 ) Sundg woesuan A ER T CIE9-1iw IH HA
LILL-X IS

STIT-¥TS

iy dmy nlpy

riiz-uns  WICYWS

48 -






Super Monaco GP

ASSY VIBRATION (SLC-5100)

ITEMNO,  PARTNO, DESCRIPTION
I SLC-50001 MOLUNT BRACKET
Pl SLC-A3003 MOTOR HOLDER U/R
a SLC-5004 ROSS
3 SLC-32008 ASSY VIBRATION CAM
b HG-5107 JOINT SPRING
101 JA0-5187 MOTOR DC24Y
102 2R0-307% RUBBER GROMMET Sxldxf
103 280-5056 OME TOUCH COLLAR L=7.5
201 OO0-0308-5 M SCE PH W/5 M3xg
202 0004 200-5 M SCE. PH W/5 M4x20
203 D010 MECR FH M4x10
204 D250 SET SCH HEX SKT CP UNBE M3xd
205 U340 LI-NUT m4
206 -7 FLT W5HR 4.4-16x1.6
30 SGRE-1057-6 WIRE HARN MOTOR

= A =



Super Monaco GP

ASSY VIBRATION CAM (SLC-5200)




Super Monaco GP

ASSY VIBRATION CAM (SLC-5200)

[IEMNO.  PARTNO, DESCRIPTION

| HG-5103 BEARING FRAME

2 HG-5104 SHAFT

3 HG-5105 CAM

4 SLC-5005 WEIGHT

1 [00-304 1 BEARING NSK Fols 22

201 01004 10-F S-TITE SCR PH W,F Mdxi0

202 OA9-0033 FLT WSHR SPECTAL 6.53-9.5x0.6
203 Q630005 E RING Smm

204 045-0017 SPRING PIN UNBR 4x24

205 028-0001 SET SCR HEX SKT CP UNBR M3xd



Super Monaco GP

ASSY PWR SPLY U/R (SLC-40002)

i F g P gy
At s

I -'. . L
o e

\
' IJ"
Lo P i §
=
s
1]
3

@
p b T XAt

KN

ol

-53.



Super Monaco GP

ASSY PWR SPLY U/R (SLC-40002)

[IEMNO, PARTNO. DESCRIPTION
SLC-L4003 WOODEN BASE
2 221-7496 STICKER FLSE INSTR
161 SA(-5151 PWE XFME 120V 185V 3V, 30% 1.64, 120v |.5A
1012 AW-S0H SW REGL 90.2400 +3% 12A
|13 M1 -6227 PWE AMP W/SW REGL 12V, 3A
10 O01-6228 PWER AMF FOR SUPER. WOOFER
106 205020 NOISE FILTER AC 250V 6A
107 IT7-5167 TERMINAL 5P-2PX2 SHORT
115 514-0064 FL' HLDE 2P W/COVER
| (1 514-00410 FU 4A A dx30MM
11 S14-0i334 FLU 5A 6.4X30MM
111 4O0-5103 VARIABLE REGU DC 0)-24Y
113 280-0419 HARNESS LUG
114 2H0-51 26 CORD CLAMP 25
L (M5 16-FF5 M 5CR PH W/F5 M5X16
2 (5311 3-F WSCR RHW/F 3.1X13
M3 (20173 W SCE. RH 2.7Xx25
204 (0-01320-F 5-TITE SCRE FH W/F M3X20
205 Wi3-3116H W SCR RH 3.1xl8
2016 5-3520 W SCR RH 3,5x20
0] GO0-5832-3 COMN IST 21P & FIRTXIOD
M2 Q0-5832-4 COMN JST 4P & MOLEX TP
302 a-5532-5 CONN AUDIO
303 S5CGB-3957-] WIRE HARN PWER SPLY
A6 ZRO-0414 HARNESS LG

307 6010460 PLASTIC TIE BELT 85MM



Super Monaco GP

v 0 2 " a ; E] ; ' 4 . o

HMN 49 DIYNOW Y3dNS vo3s

-55-

[ eIV IV I ]
11~ 2485 -009
LENL s ¢ |#9isr
¥
¥ it i
2 4
_ i * o _ T : o i
-
b 18 05 ™ el
rwo #-2086-009
= m L‘m
el =] H T
b=l &) o 1 u.mm
z SN §000 TINILNZS P 11
P S W=
. L8 4218
EEEE=RE .I__ o @ o]
antl (7
fige 92—~ gt __ m .
= 1623
o = RYE v
m 20 :.,_
| £l
a Lo mm_
Gio] 5
5 < <
2 =
5 i 5
. & i
o o - ey
1
T I v
(o] A = 28
o 2o] &
g e THLS kv
=]
N dilse © iy
=
L~ 2E0S-009
d 157 d8 L8" m ot
i ¥
H 2
i “ 2
0021-29 _—
9 = - KN diy dSIS" 5L LS
Sammans 6-EB5-008
-
]
= [ein
[ 119
T
8
HNdo OOYNOW H3dNS 08 FWYO
XX -BB0OL-PES
ONIMIM WEISAS OMYD
]

WIRING DIAGRAM (D -2/2)



|

II=-LG8E-BDE

.thIm:i

Lz 514

E-LSBE-EDS

L-LEBE-HDE -

s

S5V

. —
LEsE~ B-L9BE~-dOE H
ass _ _

PI-LE6E-ED% LT

iy 0015915

r8co0-6¢E8

) -

| ML MO

é_ﬁ
t—=0

Ei-LEEE-0D% 1

ﬁ] ST — -
1|||.|mn.uﬂ._.mL

*

T1-LEEE-BDS _

157

470 dD 0DVNOW ¥H4NS dg HILIId

WIRING DIAGRAM (D -1/2)

Super Monaco GP

I1-2.96E-95S




COIN/CREDIT OPTION SWITCH SETTING DIP SW A
OPTION I 2 3 4 5 6 7 8
T COIN 1 CREDIT | OFF | OFF | OFF | OFF | OFF | OFF | offF | oFF
I COIN 2 CREDITS | ON ofFF | OFF | OFF | ow OFF | OFF | oOFF
I COIN 3 CREDITS | OFF | ON OFF | ofFF | oFf | oON OFF | OFF
| COINS 4 CREDIT | ON ON oFF | oFF | oN ON OFF | OFF
| COINS 5 CREDIT | OFF | OFF | ON OFF | ofF | oFF | oON OFF
| COINS 6 CREDIT | ON OFF | ON oFF | ON OFF | ON OFF
2 COINS 1 CREDIT | OFF | ON ON off | oFF | N O OFF
3COINS 1 CREDIT | ON ON O oFF | oN ON ON OFF
4 COINS 1 CREDIT | OFF | OFF | OFF | oN off | orr | ofFF | om
2 COINS 3 CREDITS | ON oFF | oFF | on 0N oFF | off | oN
2 COINS 1 CREDIT
1COINS 2 CREDITS | oFF | o OFF | ON OFF | ON oFF | oN
5 COINS 3 CREDITS
6 COINS 4 CREDITS
2 COINS 1 CREDIT | ON o OFF | ON on N OFF | N
1 COINS 3 CREDITS
1 COIN 1 CREDIT
2 COINS 2 CREDITS | OFF | OFF | oON ON OFF | OFF | oN ON
3 COINS 3 CREDITS
1COINS 4 CREDITS
5 COINS 6 CREDITS
1COIN 1 CREDIT
2 COINS 2 CREDITS | ON OFF | ON ON ON OFF | ON ON
3COINS 3 CREDITS
4 COINS 5 CREDITS
1 COIN 1 CREDIT | GFF | ON N N OFF | ON oN N
2 COINS 3 CREDITS
FREE PLAY 0N N N i i ON il N
COIN SW 41 COIN SV #2
GAME OPTION SWITCH SETTING DIP SW B
OPTION 1 2 3 8 5 6 7 8
T{ OFF | OFF | OFF
SURELIEL"D) 2| ON OFF 0rF
I D 3 OFF | ON OFF
NUMBER [ 4] o¥ O OFF
YOUR 1D NUMBER 51 OFF | OFF | ON
WIEN LINKING |—f-O8 UE L
7T oFF | ON o
8 N ON ON
1 OFF | OFF | OFF
iEEH0 - N
ELGEY
1 oN O OFF
THE NUMBER OF > SEF gEE 8:
THE MACHINES g
T0 BE LINKED |— OE 1 O L
8 N ON ON
DX OFF | OFF
CABINET COCRPIT N OFF
TP [UP RIGHT oFF | N
DX O ON

WEHLSE. 156 ETH. £TOFFET S,

IN CASE OF YOU DON'T LINK THE MACHINES

PLESE ADJUST DIPSW No.#1 TO No.#G ALL OFF

421-7449






